

No.

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VITOL S.A.; VITOL INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

AUTORIDAD DE ENERGÍA ELÉCTRICA DE PUERTO RICO,

*Respondent.*

---

VITOL S.A.; VITOL INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

AUTORIDAD DE ENERGÍA ELÉCTRICA DE PUERTO RICO;  
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT CO. OF MARYLAND; FULANO DE  
TAL; FIADORAS A, B, AND C; ASEGURADORAS X, Y,  
AND Z; CARLOS M. BENÍTEZ, INC.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

GREGORY G. GARRE

*Counsel of Record*

ALEXANDRA P. SHECHTEL

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

555 11th St., NW, Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 637-2207

gregory.garre@lw.com

*(additional counsel on inside cover)*

---

---

ANDRÉS W. LÓPEZ  
THE LAW OFFICES OF  
ANDRÉS W. LÓPEZ, P.S.C.  
P.O. Box 13909  
San Juan, Puerto Rico  
00908

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Vitol S.A.*

NEAL S. MANNE  
ALEXANDER L. KAPLAN  
WESTON L. O'BLACK  
MICHAEL C. KELSON  
SUSMAN GODFREY LLP  
1000 Louisiana St., Suite 5100  
Houston, TX 77002

EDUARDO A. ZAYAS-MARXUACH  
FRANCISCO G. BRUNO-ROVIRA  
MCCONNELL VALDÉS LLC  
270 Muñoz Rivera Avenue  
Hato Rey, Puerto Rico  
00918

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Vitol Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Factual Background .....	4
B. District Court Proceedings .....	6
C. Decision Below .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	12
I. <i>STEEL CO.</i> REAFFIRMS A FOUNDATIONAL RULE CONCERNING THE EXERCISE OF JUDICIAL POWER .....	12
II. THE CIRCUITS ARE DEEPLY DIVIDED OVER WHETHER <i>STEEL CO.</i> APPLIES TO STATUTORY JURISDICTIONAL ISSUES .....	16
A. The First Circuit And Other Circuits Hold That <i>Steel Co.</i> Applies Only To Article III Jurisdictional Disputes .....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
B. The Eleventh Circuit And At Least Three Other Circuits Have Rejected That Rule And Applied <i>Steel Co.</i> To Statutory Jurisdictional Disputes .....	18
III. THE EXERCISE OF HYPOTHETICAL JURISDICTION CANNOT BE SQUARED WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS.....	22
A. Neither The Reasoning Nor Holding Of <i>Steel Co.</i> Depends On The Nature Of The Underlying Jurisdictional Dispute .....	22
B. Subsequent Decisions Confirm That The Rule In <i>Steel Co.</i> Applies To Statutory Jurisdictional Issues .....	24
C. Hypothetical Jurisdiction Offends Article III And The Basic Limits On The Power Of The Federal Courts .....	26
IV. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT AND SQUARELY IMPLICATED HERE.....	28
CONCLUSION .....	33

**APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit, <i>Autoridad de Energía Eléctrica de Puerto Rico v. Vitol</i> , 859 F.3d 140 (1st Cir. 2017).....	1a
--	----

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Puerto Rico, <i>Autoridad de Energía Eléctrica de Puerto Rico v. Vitol</i> , No. 09-cv-02242-SJM, 2016 WL 9443738 (D.P.R. Mar. 16, 2016).....	15a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit Denying Rehearing, <i>Autoridad de Energía Eléctrica de Puerto Rico v. Vitol</i> , Nos. 16-1438, -1447 (1st Cir. Oct. 2, 2017).....	41a
28 U.S.C. § 1447.....	44a
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 3, § 928.....	46a
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 3, § 928a.....	47a
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 3, § 928b.....	48a
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 3, § 928c.....	49a
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 3, § 928d.....	50a
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 3, § 928e.....	51a
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 3, § 928f.....	52a
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 3, § 928g.....	53a
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 3, § 928h.....	54a
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 31, § 3517.....	55a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES

<i>Abernathy v. Wandes</i> , 713 F.3d 538 (10th Cir. 2013), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1874 (2014) .....	21
<i>Aljani v. Chertoff</i> , 545 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U. S. 737 (1984) .....	15
<i>Amerijet International, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 520 F. App'x 795 (11th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Ameur v. Gates</i> , 759 F.3d 317 (4th Cir. 2014), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1155 (2015) .....	20
<i>Arkansas Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield v. Little Rock Cardiology Clinic, P.A.</i> , 551 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>Autoridad de Energía Eléctrica de Puerto Rico v. Ericsson, Inc.</i> , 201 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Ball v. Mayfield</i> , 566 F. App'x 765 (10th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area School District</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986) .....	15



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bowers v. National Collegiate Athletic Association</i> , 346 F.3d 402 (3d Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Browning-Ferris Industries of South Jersey, Inc. v. Muszynski</i> , 899 F.2d 151 (2d Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>Carlsbad Technology, Inc. v. HIF Bio, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 635 (2009) .....	9
<i>Conyers v. Rossides</i> , 558 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 568 U.S. 933 (2012) .....	17
<i>Cozza v. Network Associates, Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2004).....	16, 32
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	14
<i>Davignon v. Clemmey</i> , 322 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Di Biase v. SPX Corp.</i> , 872 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	19, 20
<i>Dutcher v. Matheson</i> , 733 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	21
<i>Edwards v. City of Jonesboro</i> , 645 F.3d 1014 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Fama v. Commissioner of Correctional Services</i> , 235 F.3d 804 (2d Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Forras v. Rauf</i> , 812 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 375 (2016) .....	21
<i>Friends of the Everglades v. United States EPA</i> , 699 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 421 (2013) .....	3, 18, 19
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134, 141 (2012) .....	27
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013) .....	15, 26
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974) .....	9
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982) .....	26, 27
<i>Jordon v. Attorney General of the United States</i> , 424 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993) .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Khodr v. Holder</i> , 531 F. App'x 660 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	18, 32
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006) .....	9, 29
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004) .....	26
<i>Kramer v. Gates</i> , 481 F.3d 788 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	21
<i>Leal Garcia v. Quarterman</i> , 573 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>Leibovitch v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 697 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	20
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014) .....	23
<i>Lukowski v. INS</i> , 279 F.3d 644 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	20
<i>Mansfield, Coldwater &amp; Lake Michigan Railway Co. v. Swan</i> , 111 U.S. 379 (1884) .....	4
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1869) .....	22
<i>Minesen Co. v. McHugh</i> , 671 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Montague v. NLRB</i> , 698 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>Montoya v. Chao</i> , 296 F.3d 952 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	21
<i>Moore v. Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc.</i> , 409 F.3d 506 (2d Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Muzumdar v. Wellness International Network Ltd.</i> , 438 F.3d 759 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>NLRB v. Barstow Community Hospital- Operated by Community Health Systems, Inc.</i> , 474 F. App'x 497 (9th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Offshore Sportswear, Inc. v. Vuarnet International, B.V.</i> , 114 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	30
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007) .....	9
<i>Owen Equipment &amp; Erection Co. v. Kroger</i> , 437 U.S. 365 (1978) .....	14
<i>Parella v. Retirement Board of the Rhode Island Employees' Retirement System</i> , 173 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 1999).....	16, 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Services Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007) .....	9
<i>Public School Retirement System v. State Street Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 640 F.3d 821 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	20
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996) .....	9
<i>Restoration Preservation Masonry, Inc. v. Grove Europe Ltd.</i> , 325 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999) .....	3, 24
<i>Russell Corp. v. American Home Assurance Co.</i> , 264 F.3d 1040 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	10
<i>Sheldon v. Sill</i> , 49 U.S. (8 How.) 441 (1850) .....	25
<i>Sinochem International Co. v. Malaysia International Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007) .....	3, 24, 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Telles v. Lynch</i> , 639 F. App'x 658 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>Thermtron Products, Inc. v. Hermansdorfer</i> , 423 U. S. 336 (1976) .....	9
<i>United States Catholic Conference v. Abortion Rights Mobilization, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 72 (1988) .....	27
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 530 F. App'x 900 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>United States v. Parcel of Land</i> , 928 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>United States v. Springer</i> , 875 F.3d 968 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	21
<i>United States v. Troescher</i> , 99 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	23
<i>USPPS, Ltd. v. Avery Dennison Corp.</i> , 647 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	20
<i>Vargas-Colon v. Fundacion Damas, Inc.</i> , 864 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2017).....	29
<i>Yancey v. Thomas</i> , 441 F. App'x 552 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

**Page(s)**

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY  
PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1441.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(2).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1447.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d) .....	9, 28
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 3, § 928.....	6
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 3, §§ 928-928h.....	1, 6
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 31, § 3517.....	1, 7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1980) .....	29
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013).....	32
Joshua S. Stillman, <i>Hypothetical Statutory Jurisdiction and the Limits of Federal Judicial Power</i> , 68 Ala. L. Rev. 493 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
14C Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (4th ed. Apr. 2017 update, Westlaw).....	10
18A Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. Dec. 2017 update, Westlaw).....	29
